

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RONALD SALAHUDDIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS R. ASHLEY  
*50 Park Place  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 623-0501*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@  
mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
A. There Is A Broad, Acknowledged Conflict Regarding The Question Presented .....	6
1. Three courts of appeals hold that an overt act is a required element of a Hobbs Act conspiracy .....	7
2. Four courts of appeals do not require proof of an overt act.....	9
B. The Conspiracy Offense Under Section 1951(a) Requires Proof of an Overt Act .....	10
1. Section 1951(a)'s text and context .....	10
2. This Court's decisions in Salinas, Shabani, and Whitfield do not support a different result.....	12
3. The rule of lenity favors interpreting the provision to require proof of an overt act .....	15
C. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurring.....	17
Conclusion .....	19

Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 3, 2014).....	1a
Appendix B – District court opinion on motion for acquittal (July 19, 2012) .....	39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown &amp; Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. at 133.....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	16
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	16
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	14
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	12-13, 18
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 852 F.2d 1456 (6th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Box</i> , 50 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 618 F.2d 411 (6th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Corson</i> , 579 F.3d 804 .....	7
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Enriquez</i> , No. EP-08-CR-059-DB(15), 2009 WL 522722 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 466 Fed. Appx. 409 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 151 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Manzo</i> , 636 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Monserrate-Valentin</i> , 729 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ocasio</i> , 750 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Pistone</i> , 177 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 596 F.2d 157 (6th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 118 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 964 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Stodola</i> , 953 F.2d 266 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 8 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Tuchow</i> , 768 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Uselton</i> , 974 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 764 F.2d 1048 (5th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 503 F.2d 50 (6th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	16
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18

**Statutes, rules and regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	11-14
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(B) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1366(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2332 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) .....	17-18
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	12-13
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1705(a) .....	17
An Act: To Codify, Revise, and Amend the Penal Laws of the United States, § 37, Pub. L. No. 60-350, 35 Stat.1096 (Mar. 4, 1909) .....	11
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970 .....	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29 .....	4-5
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33 .....	5
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 88 (1940) .....	11
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 583 (1909) .....	11
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	13
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6, 13



**Other authorities**

David B. Filvaroff, *Conspiracy and the First Amendment*, 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 189 (1972) ..... 16

Keven Jon Heller, Note, *Whatever Happened to Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt? Of Drug Conspiracies, Overt Acts, and United States v. Shabani*, 49 Stan. L. Rev. 111 (1996)..... 16
